
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOSÉ FRANCISCO SOSA,

Petitioner;

v.

HUMBERTO ALVAREZ-MACHAIN, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR THE WORLD JEWISH CONGRESS AND
THE AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
STANLEY M. CHESLEY
PAUL DE MARCO
JEAN GEOPPINGER
WAITE, SCHNEIDER, BAYLESS
& CHESLEY
1413 4th & Vine Tower
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 621-0267

BURT NEUBORNE
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
40 Washington Square South,
Room 307
New York, NY 10012-1099
(212) 998-6172

MICHAEL D. HAUSFELD
AGNIESZKA M. FRYSZMAN
COHEN, MILSTEIN, HAUSFELD,
& TOLL, P.L.L.C.
1100 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 500, West Tower
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 408-4600

BILL LANN LEE*
CARYN BECKER
DAVID W. MARCUS
CHIMÈNE I. KEITNER
LIEFF, CABRASER, HEIMANN
& BERNSTEIN, LLP
275 Battery Street,
30th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111-3339
(415) 956-1000

MORRIS A. RATNER
LIEFF, CABRASER, HEIMANN
& BERNSTEIN, LLP
780 Third Avenue,
48th Floor
New York, NY 10017-2024
(212) 355-9500

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE ALIEN TORT CLAIMS ACT ENABLED VICTIMS OF THE HOLOCAUST TO BRING WELL-FOUNDED CLAIMS FOR VIOLATIONS OF “THE LAW OF NATIONS” IN U.S. COURTS WITH THE SUPPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH AND OF CONGRESS.....	3
II. THE ATCA PROVIDES BOTH JURISDICTION AND A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW	9
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation of the ATCA Does Not Undermine the Separation of Powers	9
1. The Prevailing View of Customary International Law as Federal Common Law Enforceable Under the ATCA Does Not Impede Congressional Law-Making	9
2. Subsequent Congressional Ratification of <i>Filartiga</i> Confirms the Prevailing Understanding of the ATCA Followed by the Ninth Circuit	18
3. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation of the ATCA Does Not Impede the Executive Branch’s Conduct of Foreign Affairs as Indicated by the Hitherto Uniform Position of the Executive Branch.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
4. Adoption of Petitioner’s Position Is Unnecessary Because Courts Can Decline to Adjudicate on a Case-by-Case Basis When Deference to the Political Branches Is Appropriate.....	23
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation of the ATCA Does Not Impede Legitimate Corporate Interests	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Abiola v. Abubakar</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 907 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	19, 26
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976).....	13, 20, 21
<i>Alvarez-Machain v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 604 (9th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>American Insurance Association v. Garamendi</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2374 (2003).....	16, 17
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	23, 24
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994).....	16
<i>Burger-Fischer v. Degussa AG</i> , 65 F. Supp. 2d 248 (D.N.J. 1999).....	7, 26
<i>C & L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	15
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	16, 17
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	11, 12, 15, 16
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	14, 20, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	2, 13, 15
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 343 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2003)	24, 28
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	18
<i>Ge v. Peng</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2000)	26
<i>Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	13
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994).....	19, 25
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1894)	11
<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892)	10
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand E. Marcos Human Rights Litigation</i> , 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litigation</i> , No. CV-96-4849 (E.D.N.Y. filed June 16, 1997).....	5
<i>In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litigation</i> , 105 F. Supp. 2d 139 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	5, 6
<i>In re Nazi Era Cases Against German Defendants Litigation</i> , 198 F.R.D. 429 (D.N.J. 2000).....	7, 8
<i>Iwanowa v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 1999).....	7, 19, 26
<i>Jama v. INS</i> , 22 F. Supp. 2d 353 (D.N.J. 1998).....	26
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	14, 22, 23
<i>Kalamazoo Spice Extraction Co. v. Provisional Military Government of Socialist Ethiopia</i> , 729 F.2d 422 (6th Cir. 1984)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>New York Life Insurance Co. v. Hendren</i> , 92 U.S. 286 (1875).....	11
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	27
<i>Republic of Argentina v. City of New York</i> , 250 N.E.2d 698 (N.Y. 1969)	22
<i>Ricaud v. American Metal Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 304 (1918)	25
<i>Sanchez-Espinosa v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	26
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto</i> , 221 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (C.D. Cal. 2002).....	26
<i>Skiriotes v. Florida</i> , 313 U.S. 69 (1941).....	13
<i>Swift v. Tyson</i> , 41 U.S. 1 (1842).....	11
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Texas Indus. Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	11, 13
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	11, 13
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 503 U.S. 569 (1992)	14
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 504 U.S. 655 (1992).....	25
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 11 (1969)	14
<i>United States v. Shakur</i> , 690 F. Supp. 1291 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	21
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982)	15
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995).....	14, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, sec. 8, cl. 10.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1350 App., Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992)	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Op. Att’y Gen. 57 (1795).....	10
102 H. Rep. 367 (1991).....	19
102 S. Rep. 249 (1991).....	14, 19
137 Cong. Rec. S 1378.....	19
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , reprinted in 19 I.L.M. 585 (1980)	14, 22
Resolution Expressing Support for U.S. Government Efforts to Identify Holocaust-Era Assets, 1998 H. Res. 557 (Sept. 29, 1998).....	8, 18
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> (1987).....	15
United States Dept. of State, Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Alvarez-Machain v. Sosa</i> , No. 99-56880 (Mar. 2000).....	23
ARTICLES AND TREATISES	
John Authers & Richard Wolffe, <i>The Victim’s Fortune: Inside the Epic Battle Over the Debts of the Holocaust</i> (2002).....	8
Michael J. Bazyler, <i>Holocaust Justice: The Battle for Restitution in America’s Courts</i> (2003)	1, 5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michael J. Bazylar, <i>Litigating the Holocaust</i> , 33 U. Rich. L. Rev. 601 (1999).....	7
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	10
Curtis A. Bradley & Jack L. Goldsmith, <i>Customary International Law as Federal Common Law: A Critique of the Modern Position</i> , 110 Harv. L. Rev. 815 (1997)	15, 16
Curtis A. Bradley & Jack L. Goldsmith, <i>Foreign Relations Law: Cases and Materials</i> (2003).....	27
Justice Stephen Breyer, <i>Keynote Address on Yom Hashoah</i> (April 6, 1996), 71 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1161 (1996)	28
Edwin Dickenson, <i>The Law of Nations as Part of the National Law of the United States</i> , 101 U. Penn. L. Rev. 26 (1952).....	9
William S. Dodge, <i>The Historical Origins of the Alien Tort Statute: A Response to the “Originalists”</i> , 19 Hastings Int’l & Comp. L. Rev. 221 (1995-96)	10
Stuart E. Eizenstat, Coordinator, <i>U.S. and Allied Efforts to Recover and Restore Gold and Other Assets Stolen or Hidden by Germany During World War II</i> (May 1997).....	4
Stuart E. Eizenstat, <i>Imperfect Justice: Looted Assets, Slave Labor and the Unfinished Business of World War II</i> (2003).....	1, 6, 8
Richard H. Fallon, et al., <i>The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (Hart and Wechsler) 810 (4th ed. 1996).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Benjamin B. Ferencz, <i>Less Than Slaves: Jewish Forced Labor and the Quest for Compensation</i> (reprint ed. 2002).....	7
Justice Ruth Bader Ginsburg, Remarks for the American Constitution Society, <i>Looking Beyond Our Borders: The Value of a Comparative Perspective in Constitutional Adjudication</i> (Aug. 2, 2003).....	29
Ryan Goodman & Derek Jinks, <i>Filartiga’s Firm Footing: International Human Rights and Federal Common Law</i> , 66 Fordham L. Rev. 463 (1997)	12
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 80 (Alexander Hamilton).....	16
Alexander Hamilton, <i>Letters of Camillus</i> , No. 20 (1795)	10
Louis Henkin, <i>International Law as Law in the United States</i> , 82 Mich. L. Rev. 1555 (1984)	11, 12
Ulrich Herbert, <i>Hitler’s Foreign Workers: Enforced Foreign Labor in Germany under the Third Reich</i> (1997)	6
Independent Commission of Experts Switzerland, <i>Switzerland, National Socialism, and the Second World War. Final Report</i> (Pendo Editions, Zurich, 2002).....	5
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 3 (John Jay).....	16
Stewart Jay, <i>The Status of the Law of Nations in Early American Law</i> , 42 Vand. L. Rev. 819 (1989)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Philip C. Jessup, <i>The Doctrine of Erie Railroad v. Tompkins Applied to International Law</i> , 33 Am. J. Int'l L. 740 (1939)	10
Frederic L. Kirgis, <i>Federal Statutes, Executive Orders and "Self-Executing Custom"</i> , 81 Am. J. Int'l L. 371 (1987)	12
Harold Hongju Koh, <i>Is International Law Really State Law?</i> , 111 Harv. L. Rev. 1824 (1998)	12, 22
Richard B. Lillich, <i>Invoking International Human Rights Law in Domestic Courts</i> , 54 U. Cin. L. Rev. 367 (1985).....	12
Burt Neuborne, <i>Preliminary Reflections on Aspects of Holocaust-Era Litigation in American Courts</i> , 80 Wash. U. L.Q. 795 (2002)	4
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>Sense and Nonsense About Customary International Law</i> , 66 Fordham L. Rev. 371 (1997).....	22
Morris A. Ratner, <i>The Settlement of Nazi-era Litigation Through the Executive and Judicial Branches</i> , 20 Berkeley J. Int'l L. 212 (2002).....	5
Beth Stephens, <i>The Law of Our Land: Customary International Law as Federal Law After Erie</i> , 66 Fordham L. Rev. 393 (1997).....	12
Paul A. Volcker, Chair, Independent Committee of Eminent Persons, <i>Report on Dormant Accounts of Victims of Nazi Persecution in Swiss Banks</i> (Dec. 6, 1999).....	4
Charles Warren, <i>New Light on the History of the Federal Judiciary Act of 1789</i> , 37 Harv. L. Rev. 49 (1923)	10
